

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, *Respondent*

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC., *Petitioner*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPP. COMM'N, *et al.*, *Respondents*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND, SIXTH, AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE AND CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT IN NO. 17-1618
AND PETITIONERS IN NOS. 17-1623, 18-107**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
The Claremont Institute's
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National Organization for
Marriage and Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....3
I. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Does Not
Include “Sexual Orientation” or “Gender Identity”
in its List of Grounds for Which Employment-
Based Classifications are Prohibited.3
II. Neither the Unelected Bureaucracy Nor the
Judiciary Has Authority to Create Additions to
the Statutory Text.5
III. The Constitutional Requirement that Legislative
Powers are Vested in Congress, and the
Accountability to the People That Follows, Is
Particularly Important on Controversial Matters
That Can Infringe Important Fundamental
Rights.....9
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	8
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	10
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester County School Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4 th Cir. 2016).....	8, 12
<i>Gloucester County v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1239 (2017)	2, 8, 10
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	10
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1199 (2015)	2
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	6
<i>Sepulveda v. Ramirez</i> , 967 F.2d 1413 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	4
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Trans. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)	2

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2271 (2016)	2
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1557 (2016)	2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1)	4
18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. (1972).	3, 10, 11
29 U.S.C. § 206 (d)(1)	4
34 U.S.C. 12291(b)(13)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1981	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 3604(b).....	4
PL 103–322, September 13, 1994, 108 Stat 1796.....	5

Other Authorities

Baklinski, Peter, <i>Sexual Predator Jailed After Claiming to be ‘Transgender’ to Assault Women in Shelter</i> , Life Site (Mar. 4, 2014), available at http://linkis.com/www.lifesitenews.com/12D80	14
Barillas, Mariana, <i>Man Allowed to Use Women’s Locker Room at Swimming Pool Without Citing Gender Identity</i> , The Daily Signal (Feb. 26, 2016).....	13

Brief for the Federal Respondent Supporting Reversal, <i>R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, et. al.</i> , No. 18-107 (filed Aug. 16, 2019).....	9
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 1994, S. 2238, 103rd Cong. (1994)	15
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2007, H.R. 3685, 110th Cong. (2007).....	15
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, H.R. 3017, 111th Cong. (2009).....	15
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2009, S. 1584, 111th Cong. (2009)	15
Employment Non-Discrimination Act of 2013, S. 815, 113th Cong., (2013)	15
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Forbidden Grounds: The Case Against Employment Discrimination Laws</i> (1995).....	10
Equality Act of 1974, H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974)	15
Equality Act, S. 1858, 114th Cong. (1st Sess. 2015).....	15
H.R. 10389, 94th Cong. (1st Sess. 1975).....	4
H.R. 13019, 94th Cong. (2d. Sess. 1976).....	4
H.R. 1397, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011).....	4
H.R. 1755, 113th Cong., 1st Sess. (2013).....	4
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007).....	4
H.R. 2282, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	4
H.R. 3017, 111th Cong., 1st Sess. (2009).....	4

H.R. 3185, 114th Cong., 1st Sess. (2015).....	4
H.R. 5, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019).....	4
H.R.2667, 94th Cong. (1st Sess. 1975).....	4
Huston, Warner T., <i>Top Twenty-Five Stories Proving Target’s Pro-Transgender Bathroom Policy is Dangerous to Women and Children</i> , Breitbart News Networks (Apr. 23, 20116).....	14
Letter from James A. Ferg-Cadima (Jan. 7, 2015)	8
Letter to Maya Rupert, Esq., Transaction No. 12-0008000 (July 12, 2012)	6
<i>Macy v. Holder</i> , Appeal No. 0120120821 (EEOC April 20, 2012).....	6
<i>Man Dressed as Woman Arrested for Spying into Mall Bathroom Stall, Police Say</i> , NBC Washington (Nov. 18, 2015)	13
Memorandum from Attorney General Eric Holder to United States Attorneys (Dec. 15, 2014)	7
OCR Case No. 09-12-1020 (July 24, 2013)	7
OCR Case No. 09-12-1095 (October 14, 2014)	7
Real Education for Healthy Youth Act of 2015, H.R. 1706 114th Cong.(1st Sess. 2015).....	15
S. 2056, 104th Cong. (2d Sess. 1996)	4
Shaw, C. Mitchell, <i>Rape Victim: Transgender Agenda Creates “Rape Culture,”</i> The New American (July 1, 2016).....	14
Tyler Clementi Higher Education Anti-Harassment Act of 2015, S. 773, 1114th Cong. (1st Sess. 2015).....	15

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Office of Federal Contract
Compliance Programs, Gender Identity and
Sex Discrimination, Directive 2014-02 (Aug.
14, 2014)7

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.14111
34 C.F.R. §106.33 (1972)11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 78
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3.....12
